

No. 21-10117

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Cedric Ray Jones,

Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas
No. 3:18-cv-584, Hon. Jane J. Boyle

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CEDRIC RAY JONES**

Nicholas Fuenzalida
Courtney J. Hinkle
Marianna Quenemoen
Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen
Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURT'S IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

May 12, 2021

No. 21-10117

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CEDRIC RAY JONES,

Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case	2
I. Jones’s criminal conviction	2
II. Jones’s post-conviction motion and the proceedings below	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. Jones did not waive the right to challenge on collateral review a conviction for conduct that the law did not validly criminalize.....	7
A. Based on the language of his plea agreement, Jones did not waive the right to bring his <i>Davis</i> claim.	8
1. The appeal waiver language is too generic to include the right not to be convicted for conduct that did not violate a criminal statute.....	8
2. A separate provision in Jones’s plea agreement further demonstrates that neither Jones nor the Government intended the appeal waiver to encompass his <i>Davis</i> claim.	11
B. Jones did not knowingly and intelligently waive his right to challenge his conviction following <i>Davis</i>	12
1. Jones did not knowingly and intelligently waive the right announced in <i>Davis</i> because it did not exist at the time of the plea agreement.....	12
2. Because <i>United States v. Barnes</i> concerns only appeal waivers of sentence-enhancement challenges that do not implicate the statutory maximum, it does not control here.	15
II. Jones’s appeal waiver cannot be enforced to bar him from challenging a conviction that the district court lacked the authority to impose.....	16

- A. An appeal waiver that bars a defendant’s challenge to an unlawful conviction and sentence is unenforceable.17
- B. A defendant must be able to challenge a punishment that has no legal basis.....19
- III. The enforcement of Jones’s waiver would result in a miscarriage of justice.20
 - A. Other courts of appeals have recognized that challenges to illegal sentences and convictions fall within the miscarriage-of-justice exception.21
 - B. The miscarriage-of-justice exception demands vacatur of Jones’s Section 924(c) conviction and sentence.23
 - C. Declining enforcement of Jones’s appeal waiver under the miscarriage-of-justice exception would be consistent with this Court’s precedent.....24
- Conclusion.....26
- Certificate of Service
- Certificate of Compliance

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	20
<i>Caldwell v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 462435 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2021)	26
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	20, 25
<i>Damarius Ornelas-Castro v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 7321059 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2020)	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	24, 25
<i>Deanville Corp. v. Federated Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 1183 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019)	8
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intell. Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	15
<i>Juan Jose Ornelas-Castro v. United States</i> , 2021 WL 1117172 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021)	26
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	13

Menna v. New York,
423 U.S. 61 (1975)20

Salts v. Epps,
676 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2012)9

Schriro v. Summerlin,
542 U.S. 348 (2004)20

Smith v. Blackburn,
632 F.2d 1194 (5th Cir. 1980) 14, 16

Sweeney v. United States,
833 F. App’x 395 (4th Cir. 2021) 22, 23

Team Contrs., LLC v. Waypoint NOLA, LLC,
976 F.3d 509 (5th Cir. 2020)16

Thompson v. United States,
2020 WL 1905817 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 17, 2020)26

United States v. Adams,
814 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2016) 21, 22

United States v. Alvarado-Casas,
715 F.3d 945 (5th Cir. 2013)18

United States v. Andis,
333 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2003) 22, 23

United States v. Arisvo-Mata,
442 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2006)13

United States v. Barnes,
953 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2020)15, 16, 21

United States v. Baymon,
312 F.3d 725 (5th Cir. 2002)18

United States v. Brown,
232 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2000)22

United States v. Creadell Burns,
433 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2005) 15, 16

United States v. Davis,
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....1, 5, 23, 24

United States v. Davis,
 903 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 15

United States v. De Cay,
 359 F. App'x 514 (5th Cir. 2010) 21, 24

United States v. Guillen,
 561 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

United States v. Hahn,
 359 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2004).....22

United States v. Henderson,
 72 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 1995)24

United States v. Hollins,
 97 F. App'x 477 (5th Cir. 2004).....9, 10, 11

United States v. Keele,
 755 F.3d 752 (5th Cir. 2014)8

United States v. Khattak,
 273 F.3d 557 (3d Cir. 2001)21

United States v. Kim,
 988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2021)19

United States v. Leal,
 933 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2019).....7, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19, 24

United States v. Palmer,
 456 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006)9

United States v. Picazo-Lucas,
 821 F. App'x 335 (5th Cir. 2020) 13, 25

United States v. Reece,
 938 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 5, 15

United States v. Robinson,
 187 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 1999).....24

United States v. Spruill,
 292 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2002) 17, 18, 19

United States v. Story,
 439 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2006) 8

United States v. Teeter,
 257 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001) 21, 22

United States v. Washington,
 480 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

United States v. White,
 258 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001) 9, 10, 11, 18, 23, 24, 25

United States v. Wright,
 681 F. App'x 418 (5th Cir. 2017) 13, 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A) 3

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1951(a) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2255 1, 4

28 U.S.C. § 2255(b) 26

Other Authorities

11 Williston on Contracts (4th ed. 2020) 8, 12
